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CITY OF CAMBRIDGE

BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL
831 Massachusetts Avenue, Cambridge MA 02139

617-349-6100

BZA Application Form
BZA Number: 262992

General Information

The undersigned hereby petitions the Board of Zoning Appeal for the following:

Special Permit: X Variance: Appeal:

<o
PETITIONER: CHICHI LIAQ e 2o
PETITIONER'S ADDRESS: 90 Hamilton Street, #2, MA, Cambridge 02139 o

LOCATION OF PROPERTY: 90 Hamilton St , Cambridge, MA

TYPE OF OCCUPANCY: Office ZONING DISTRICT: Special District - 9

REASON FOR PETITION:

DESCRIPTION OF PETITIONER'S PROPOSAL:
Change office use to Education/Institution Use on second floor
SECTIONS OF ZONING ORDINANCE CITED:

Article: 17.000  Section: 17.97 (Issuance of Special Permit).

Article: 17.000 Section: 17.95 (Addition Use & Gross Floor Area for Non-Residential).
Article: 4.000 Section: 4.33.B.2 (Table of Uses).

Article: 4.000 Section: 4.56.C.1 (Institutional Use Regulations).

Article: 10.000  Section: 10.40 (Special Permit).

Original Fao? /

Signature(s):

(Petitioner (s) / Owner)

-— ot -~ ’
Cuilllad (tad
(Print Name)

) | [ W . >, Oy -
Address: 10 o fion 5T H 2 -f-///'i\.-\‘\)fr‘f""!é- r AMA 02 3¢
Tel. No. 6179038056
E-Mail Address:  milerfo@gmail.com

Date: 6’7"3 2 (-f’

| of 3 3/28/2024, 1:30 PM



BZA APPLICATION FORM - OWNERSHIP INFORMATION

d to
To be completed by OWNER, signed before a notary and returne
The Secretary of the Boaz& of Zoning Appeals.

e (hiChi Liao

"(ORNER)

Address: QD H‘GME LILDV\ S‘f ) #2-, CQMLWMQH}?
State that I/We own the property located at iD &Qﬂ’l”igﬂ §z , ( ;gmb{u/je,

which is the subject of this zoning application.

The record title of this property is in the name of M RH H‘RMI' I*I‘bn H=C
t

*Pursuant to a deed of duly recorded in the date 5/ 2/ 20/4 , Middlesex South

County Registry of Deeds at Book £35 66 , Page S5 P2° ; or

Middlesex Registry District of Land Court, Certificate No.

Book Page

M
$
£

STIGNATURE BY LAND OWNER OR
AUTHORIZED TRUSTEE, OFFICER OR AGENT*

*Written evidence of Agent's standing to represent petitioner may be requested.

Commonwealth of Massachusetts, County of Y .'/(//(S(’ X

The above-name Clhi (/L\‘ L ‘O O personally appeared before me,

- ’
this ,,2 é/ 7 of j:-\m'cu’y , 2077 , and made oath that the above statement is true.
4 - ..

— Notary
""/ / = ANTHONY J. PORTELLE
My commission expires _ // 31/ 70, £ Notory Public
/ 4 Commonwealth of Massachusetts

My Commission Expires
July 31, 2026

¢ If ownership is not shown in recorded deed, e.g. if by court order, recent
deed, or inheritance, please include documentation. ’

(ATTACHMENT B - PAGE 3)
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BZA Application Form

SUPPORTING STATEMENT FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT

Please describe in complete detail how you meet each of the following criteria referring to the
property and proposed changes or uses which are requested in your application. Attach sheets with
additional information for special permits which have additional criteria, e.g.; fast food permits,
comprehensive permits, etc., which must be met.

Granting the Special Permit requested for 90 Hamilton St , Cambridge, MA (location) would not be a
detriment to the public interest because:

A) Requirements of the Ordinance can or will be met for the following reasons:

No addition to exterior will be made for change of use. The building and the parking lot will stay the
same.

B) Traffic generated or patterns of access or egress would not cause congestion hazard, or substantial
change in established neighborhood character for the following reasons:

No additional traffic will be generated. No changes on the access and egree for the building which
will have substantial change to the neighborhood character.

The continued operation of or the development of adjacent uses as permitted in the Zoning
C) Ordinance would not be adversely affected by the nature of the proposed use for the following
reasons:

It is located at SD-9 area which complies with the zoning ordinance.

Nuisance or hazard would not be created to the detriment of the health, safety, and/or welfare of

D) the occupant of the proposed use or the citizens of the City for the following reasons:
No nuisance or hazard will be created.
E) For other reasons, the proposed use would not impair the integrity of the district or adjoining district

or otherwise derogate from the intent or purpose of this ordinance for the following reasons:

The first floor has been granted for daycare use as education/institution use. The change of second
floor to education/institution use will be consistent with first floor use and will provide more
education space in the neighborhood and in our city. The change of use will increase neighborhood
value and family friendly environment.

*If you have any questions as to whether you can establish all of the applicable legal
requirements, you should consult with an attorney.

30f3 3/28/2024, 1:30 PM
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Applicant: CHICHI LIAO
Location: 90 Hamilton St, Cambridge, MA

BZA Application Form

https://cambridgema.portal.opengov.com/track/437864/step/3262996

DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION

Present Use/Occupancy: Office

Zone: Special District - 9

Phone: 6179038056 Requested Use/Occupancy: Education/Institution
s . Requested Ordinance
Existing Conditions Conditions Requirements
o1 L GROSS FLOOR 3900 same 3169 (max.)
LOT AREA: 10556 same 5000 (min.)
RATIO OF GROSS
FLOORAREATOLOT 0.72 same 06
AREA: 2
LOT AREA OF EACH
DWELLING UNIT 10556 same 10556
SIZE OF LOT: WIDTH 131.21 same 131.21
DEPTH 100.19 same 100.19
SETBACKS IN FEET: FRONT 1.2 same 10
REAR 0 same 16
|LEFT SIDE 0.8 same 24.7
RIGHT
SIDE 7 same 247
SIZE OF BUILDING: |HEIGHT 245 same N/A
WIDTH 98.8 same N/A
|[LENGTH 39.3 same N/A
RATIO OF USABLE
OPEN SPACE TO LOT 0% same 36%
AREA:
O. OF DWELLING
UNITS: 2 same N/A
NO. OF PARKING
SPACES: 17 N/A N/A
NO. OF LOADING
AREAS: N/A N/A N/A
DISTANCE TO NEAREST N/A N/A N/A

20f3

BLDG. ON SAME L OT

Describe where applicable, other occupancies on the same lot, the size of adjacent buildings on same lot, and type of construction

proposed, e.g; wood frame, concrete, brick, steel, etc.:

N/A

1. SEE CAMBRIDGE ZONING ORDINANCE ARTICLE 5.000, SECTION 5.30 (DISTRICT OF DIMENSIONAL REGULATIONS).
2. TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (INCLUDING BASEMENT 7'-0" IN HEIGHT AND ATTIC AREAS GREATER THAN 5')

DIVIDED BY LOT AREA.
3. OPEN SPACE SHALL NOT INCLUDE PARKING AREAS, WALKWAYS OR DRIVEWAYS AND SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM

DIMENSION OF 15'.

3/28/2024, 1:30 PM
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School of
| N N |

Dr. J Lee and the Lee Family
1 Broadway, MIT Bldg. E70
Cambridge, MA 02142

March 15,2024
To Whom it Might Concern:
RE: Harvard Brillante Academy

We support the Harvard Brillante Academy as Cambridge residents. We need great childcare/preschool
for our grandchildren (one boy and one girl). Our grandchildren need to acquire a second or third
language and learn about diverse cultures to be part of the global community as our society diversifies
and the globe becomes a global village. We want a facility near where our adult children work and live
so we can trust and depend on the staff. We adore Harvard Brillante Academy because they teach and
nurture our grandkids in a culturally varied, multi-lingual community so they may develop a real
passion for learning and the capacity to interact in any community.

We desire culturally rich preschool for our grandkids. Our children and families value their early
education. Parents have a significant duty and honor to shape their children’s life. We know that a good
upbringing has a significant influence on later life. Harvard Brillante Academy gave our grandkids self-
confidence and a lifelong love of study. We hope our grandkids can enjoy Harvard Brillante Academy
at Cambridge Port too.

We support a Cambridge Port Center that will serve the community and parents looking for an
excellent location for their children to study and thrive.

Very warmly yours,



C. Arroyave

Second Street, Cambridge MA.

March 20, 2023
To Whom it Might Concern:

RE: Harvard Brillante Academy

As Cambridge residents, we are writing this letter to support the change of office use to
education use on 2nd floor of 90 Hamilton St for the Harvard Brillante Academy. As member
of the vibrant Cambridge community, we need more education space to support our children
and families. When our society becomes more diversified and the world becomes global
village, our kids need immersion programs to learn second or third language and know more
about what unites us.

We hope to have a center with more education space near where we work and live and that
we will give our children to the people we trust, and we could rely on.

We love Harvard Brillante Academy because they educate and nurture our kids within a
culturally diverse, multi-lingual community so that our kids can develop a true passion for
learning and an ability to engage in any environment and community not only here but
anywhere in the world.

We fully support to have a center in Cambridge port area which will be a great benefit to the
neighborhood and to the parents who are seeking a great place for their children to learn and
grow. The education space will also bring a great addition to the neighborhood and support
Cambridge’s immersion programs in elementary school.

Sincerely yours,

ez

C. Arroyave



MIT

MANAGEMENT )
SLOAN SCHOOL ML Mai
MIT Sloan School of Management
77 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02139
March 22, 2024

To Whom it Might Concern:
RE: Harvard Brillante Academy

Harvard Brillante Academy has our full support as Cambridge locals. Our family desperately needs a
dependable education programs for our children. As our society grows more varied and the world
resembles a global village, it is imperative that our children learn a second or even third language and
get an appreciation for other cultures. For our children to acquire a genuine love of learning and the
ability to engage with any community, we are very grateful to Harvard Brillante Academy for
providing them with an educational environment rich in cultural diversity and multi-lingual instruction.

A culturally diverse preschool environment is an absolute must for our three boys. Harvard Brillante
Academy is a hit with our kids. Early childhood education is highly valued by parents and children
here. It is a great responsibility and privilege to be a parent. It’s common knowledge that one’s
upbringing significantly shapes their adulthood. We're excited to share Harvard Brillante Academy
with our children.

We encourage the establishment of a Cambridge Port Center for the benefit of local families and their
children. The building is a boon to the community and will assist the immersion programs at
Cambridge’s elementary schools.

Sincerely yours,
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86-94

GEORGOULOPOQULOS, PETER,
VASILIKI GEORGOULOPOULOS &
GEORGE GEORGOULOPOULOS
85 ALLSTON STREET
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139-4516

97-56

CAMPORT REALTY LLC.

825 BEACON ST

NEWTON CENTER, MA 02459-1834

96-53

ZHANG, XI HONG GE
232 BROOKLINE ST
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139

96-96

TANGBAN, NEJI

95 ALLSTON STUNIT 3
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139

96-117

MIT 75 HAMILTON ST FEE OWNER LLC
C/0 MIT INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT CO

ONE BROADWAY. 9TH FL, SUITE 200
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02142

96-52

HODGMAN, ROY & CAROLINE MCCOY

238 BROOKLINE ST
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139

96-96

YU, JEFFREY & PHOEBEK. YU
95 ALLSTON ST. UNIT 2
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139

G0 Oorricd Foi_sfA

96-102

LIRIODENDRON LIMITED LLC
64 PARKER ST.

NEWTON, MA 02459

97-57

WHITE, KATHERINE E.
237 BROOKLINE ST
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139

96-115

CAMBRIDGE ADVISORS GROUPLLC
90 HAMILTON ST

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139

96-56

CARRETTA, RUTH A. & CARLOS SALAMANCA
99 ALLSTON ST

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139

96-124

MILTENY! BIOTEC, INC
2303 LINDBERGH ST
AUBURN, CA 95602

96-95

DKAIDEK, SAM

14 THERESA RD.
STONEHAM, MA 02180

97-54

DANIELS, BARRET ROBERT JACQUELINE
DIANE DANIELS

106 HAMILTON ST 1

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139

MRH HAMILTON LLC
C/0 CHICHI LIAO

90 HAMILTON STREET #2
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139

96-109

MRH HAMILTON LLC

1778 COMMONWEALTH AVE.
BRIGHTON, MA 02135

86-57 /97-107

SHEFFIELD, LAURA JONATHAN AUSTIN TRS
217-219 BROOKLINE ST

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139

86-110

CHANG, LEE MEI HUA & STEVEN C. SIEGEL,
TRUSTEES OF 84 HAMILTON REALTY TRUST
309 HURON AVE

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

97-54

GIBSON, ROBERT &
JENNIFER LYNNE LINCOLN
225 BROOKLINE ST. UNIT 2
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139

96-96

ZHANG, MENGIJIAO

95 ALLSTON ST. UNIT 1
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139
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